September 2, 2008
Marguerite Lawry, 

Bethel Island Municipal 
    Improvement District
P.O. Box 429
Bethel Island, California 94511-0429

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-08-128
Dear Ms. Lawry:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 and is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act. We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 

QUESTION


Do you have an impermissible conflict of interest that would prevent you from participating in a decision regarding a license agreement between the Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District and the Pleasantimes Water Company? 
CONCLUSION


No.  Because you do not have any economic interests that will be financially affected by the governmental decision, you do not have a conflict of interest.
FACTS

You are a boardmember of the Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District (“BIMID”).  You own a home on a lot in the Pleasantimes subdivision of Bethel Island.  Until July 2007 you received residential water service from the Pleasantimes Water Company (“Pleasantimes”).  As a result of changes described below, in July 2007 you became a member of the Sand Mound Water Company, and since that time you have received domestic water service from Sand Mound Water Company.

This change in water companies was the result of construction of a major subdivision in the center of Bethel Island, adjacent to your home, called Delta Coves.  The Delta Coves consists of newly constructed levees and deep water access to Sandmound Slough through a breach in the existing levee.  The breech is approximately 150 feet wide and the water is 12 to 35 feet deep.  To secure the breach, four rows of interlocking sheet piles were driven approximately 60 feet deep on each side of the new breach and through the existing levee.

Stone Road now ends at each side of the breach as do all utility lines, including the water lines.  Eleven homes at the end of the Pleasantimes water lines, which includes your home, were permanently cut off from water service and were transferred to Sand Mound Water.  Although you no longer receive water from Pleasantimes, you remain a member
 of the company, as your lot continues to be in the Pleasantimes subdivision, which, except for the eleven homes specified above, Pleasantimes services.

The governmental decision in question would grant a license or other permission for Pleasantimes to keep certain water lines and facilities within real property owned by BIMID.  Pleasantimes placed the facilities within BIMID’s property by mistake and would like permission to leave the facilities in place for an extended period of time before the necessity of removing the lines.  If permission is not granted, Pleasantimes will likely incur certain expenses in relocating the lines and may have to recoup those costs in the form of increased rates to its customers.
ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1 & 2:  Are You A Public Official Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

Government Code Section 82048 defines “public official” as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  As a member of BIMID, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  As you will be called upon to consider whether BIMID should approve or disapprove a license agreement with the Pleasantimes Water Company you will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.

Step 3:  Do You Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule 
      (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5). 
Nothing in your facts indicates that you have an economic interest in any business entity or in any person as a source of income of as a source of a gift.  Although you are a “member” of the entity involved in the governmental decision, the term member simply means that you live within a certain geographical area and that you may receive services by virtue of living in that area.  Accordingly, you do not have an economic interest in Pleasantimes.
You do have an economic interest in your personal finances and in the real property that you own.
  Therefore, our analysis is limited to those interests.
Step 4:  Is The Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?


“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704(a).)  

Real Property:

For governmental decisions that affect real property interests, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.2 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(2).)  For governmental decisions that affect business entities, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.1 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(1).)

Regulation 18704.2(a) states: 
“(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply: 
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property [that] is the subject of the governmental decision.”

“(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property. For purposes of this subdivision, the terms "zoning" and "rezoning" shall refer to the act of establishing or changing the zoning or land use designation on the real property in which the official has an interest.
“(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official, has an interest. 
“(4) The governmental decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on the real property in which the official has an interest. 

“(5) The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.
“(6) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.”
Because your property does not meet any of the criteria under Regulation 18704.2, your property is not directly involved in the decision. 

Personal Finances
Under the facts presented, there is nothing to indicate that your personal finances will be affected, as you now receive you water services from Sand Mound Water Company, so that you will not be affected by any possible rate increases imposed by Pleasantimes, whether or not the increase is reasonably foreseeable or material.  Accordingly, because there is no indication that there will be any financial effect on your personal finances as a result of this decision, your personal finances are not directly involved.
Step 5:  Materiality Standard


A conflict of interest arises only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  When real property is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is deemed “indirectly involved” for purposes of applying the materiality standard. (Regulation 18704.2 (d)(2) and Regulation 18705.2(b).)

For real property indirectly involved in a governmental decision, the financial effect of a governmental decision on the real property is presumed not to be material.  This presumption may be rebutted under certain factors set forth in Regulation 18705.2, none of which are applicable here.  Likewise, because there will be no financial effect on your personal finances as a result of the decision, the materiality standard of $250 has not been met.


Therefore, because the governmental decision will not have any financial effect on you economic interests, our analysis ends at step 5, and you do not have a conflict of interest in participating in the governmental decision described. 
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� You provided further information, included herein, in our telephone conversation of


 August 20, 2008.


� According to a letter you provided from your attorney, and information you provided in our telephone conversation, supra, the term “member” is defined by Pleasantimes to include any property owner within the Pleasantimes subdivision serviced by the water company.  


� Although you have not indicated a value, we think we can reasonably assume that your property is valued at more than $2,000.





